of $6 million upon being admitted to the Official List in the form of a single deferred contingent
consideration payment. PGA has elected to receive the full $6 million via the issue of
3,000,000 Shares at the Offer Price (see the footnote at Section 3.3).

Immediately after Listing, the Company will also grant a total of 2,242,361 Options
under the Incentive Plan. See Section 6.3.4.

Section 7.3

Silk Logistics Holdings Limited Prospectus 25

1. Investment Overview

Topic Summary
For more
information

Related party
transactions

Executive Director John Sood provides his services to the Group under a consultancy
agreement (via his entity Socius Pty Ltd) which is described in Section 6.3.2.2.

The Company will bear the costs of the Offer. There will be no apportionment of the
costs of the Offer with Selling Shareholder, including in relation to the sale of Shares
via SaleCo.

Sections
6.3.2.2, 9.4
and 9.8

What are the
Directors’ interests
in Shares?

Director

Shares
held

prior to
Completion

of the
Offer3

Shares
held

prior to
Completion

of the
Offer3 (%)

On
Completion

of the
Offer4

On
Completion

of the
Offer4 (%)

Options
granted

immediately
upon

Completion

Brendan
Boyd1 10,751,794 15.87% 10,751,794 14.19% 277,244

John Sood2 10,751,794 15.87% 10,751,794 14.19% 166,346

Terry Sinclair Nil Nil Nil Nil 509,193

Stephen
Moulton Nil Nil Nil Nil 342,846

Total 21,503,588 31.73% 21,503,588 28.38% 1,295,629

Notes:
1. These Shares are held by BBJJ Investments Pty Ltd as trustee for Brendan’s family trust.
2. These Shares are held by Karma Beverages Pty Ltd as trustee for John’s family trust.
3. Includes the 45,255,430 Preferred Shares currently held by Tor Asia Credit Master Fund LP

which will be converted into Shares and partially sold via SaleCo.
4. Assumes:

• Directors do not participate in the Offer (although Directors are entitled to participate
in the Offer, and Director John Sood has expressed an intention to participate in the Offer);

• issue of 5,000,000 Shares under the primary Offer;

[…]

4.4  Statutory and pro forma historical consolidated statement
of financial position

Table 4.4.1 sets out the statutory historical consolidated statement of financial position as at 27 December 2020, and the adjustments
that have been made to derive the pro forma historical consolidated statement of financial position. These adjustments reflect the
impact of the operating structure that will be in place at Completion of the Offer as if the Offer had occurred as at 27 December 2020.

90

The pro forma historical consolidated statement of financial position is therefore provided for illustrative purposes only
and is not necessarily indicative of Silk’s view of its future financial position.

Further information on the sources and uses of funds of the Offer is contained in Section 7.1

Table 4.4.1: Statutory and Pro Forma Historical Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

$ millions

Statutory
as at

27 Dec-20

1. Pre-
Offer

dividend

2. Repay-
ment of
borrow-

ings
3. Impact

of Offer

4.
Reclassi-
fication
of cash

Pro
forma

before
working

capital
require-

ment
as at

27 Dec-20

5.
Working

capital
require-

ment

Pro
forma

as at
27 Dec-20

Cash and cash equivalents 12.9 (10.0) (8.0) 2.7 2.4 – 22.4 22.4

Trade and other receivables 50.6 – – – – 50.6 – 50.6

Other assets 4.8 – – – – 4.8 – 4.8

Total current assets 68.3 (10.0) (8.0) 2.7 2.4 55.4 22.4 77.8

Property, plant and equipment 13.7 – – – – 13.7 – 13.7

Right of use assets 157.9 – – – – 157.9 – 157.9

Intangible assets 34.2 – – – – 34.2 – 34.2

Deferred tax assets 9.2 – – 2.8 – 11.9 – 11.9

Finance lease receivable 1.1 – – – – 1.1 – 1.1

Total non-current assets 216.1 – – 2.8 – 218.8 – 218.8

Total assets 284.3 (10.0) (8.0) 5.5 2.4 274.2 22.4 296.6

Trade and other payables (26.6) – – – – (26.6) – (26.6)

Other financial liabilities (6.0) – – 6.0 – – – –

Lease liabilities (36.7) – – – – (36.7) – (36.7)

Provisions (8.2) – – – – (8.2) – (8.2)

Deferred revenue (0.5) – – – – (0.5) – (0.5)

Current tax liabilities (1.9) – – – – (1.9) – (1.9)

Borrowings (19.0) – 19.0 – (2.4) (2.4) – (2.4)

Total current liabilities (98.9) – 19.0 6.0 (2.4) (76.3) – (76.3)

Lease liabilities (143.7) – – – – (143.7) – (143.7)

Provisions (3.0) – – – – (3.0) – (3.0)

Borrowings – – (11.0) – – (11.0) (22.4) (33.4)

Total non-current liabilities (146.8) – (11.0) – – (157.8) (22.4) (180.2)

Total liabilities (245.6) – 8.0 6.0 (2.4) (234.1) (22.4) (256.5)

Net assets 38.7 (10.0) – 11.5 – 40.2 – 40.2

Issued capital 52.2 – – 17.2 – 69.4 – 69.4

Retained earnings 10.9 (10.0) – (5.7) – (4.8) – (4.8)

Reserves (24.5) – – – – (24.5) – (24.5)

Total equity 38.7 (10.0) – 11.5 – 40.2 – 40.2

Silk Logistics Holdings Limited Prospectus 91

4. Financial Information

Notes:
1. Pre-Offer dividend: Reflects the impact on cash and cash equivalents of a pre-IPO dividend subsequent to 27 December 2020 of $10.0 million.

The dividend was declared pre-IPO and will be paid post listing.
2. Repayment of borrowings: Borrowings of $8 million will be repaid promptly following the completion of the Offer from a combination of existing

cash balances (including cash generated in 2H21) and Offer proceeds. A pro forma adjustment has been made to reclassify the remaining borrowings
as non-current based on the amended terms of the cash advance facility (refer Section 4.4.3).

[…]

Company does not require additional working capital in the period after listing, it would not draw down on the working capital facility.

6. $35.9 million and $143.4 million of current and non-current lease liabilities respectively and the right of use asset relate to AASB16.

4.4.1 Indebtedness
Table 4.4.2 sets out the net cash/(debt) position as at 27 December 2020, on a statutory basis (before Completion of the Offer)
and on a pro forma basis (post Completion of the Offer).

The key adjustments between the statutory cash and cash equivalents at 27 December 2020 and pro forma cash and cash
equivalents reflect the cash proceeds from the Offer net of Offer costs. The borrowings balance of $19.0 million was reduced
by a $1.5 million amortising payment on 4 January 2021 and a further $1.5 million amortising payment on 26 March 2021 to
$16.0 million. Promptly following the Completion of the Offer, the remaining $16.0 million will be paid down to $8.0 million.

Table 4.4.2: Historical indebtedness as at 27 December 2020

$ millions Notes
Statutory

27 Dec-2020

Pro forma
before

working
capital

requirement
27 Dec-2020

Pro forma2
27 Dec-2020

Pro forma
(pre AASB16)2

27 Dec-2020

Borrowings 19.0 13.4 35.8 35.8

Other financial liabilities 1 6.0 – – –

Less cash and cash equivalents (12.9) – (22.4) (22.4)

Net indebtedness pre lease liabilities 12.1 13.4 13.4 13.4

Lease liabilities 180.4 180.4 180.4 1.1

Net total indebtedness 192.5 193.8 193.8 14.5

Notes:
1. Other financial liabilities: reflects the liability for Rocke Brothers deferred purchase consideration. This liability will be extinguished upon

Completion of the Offer.
2. As described in Note 3 of Table 4.4.1, the pro forma borrowings and cash and cash equivalents include the illustrative impact of a $22.4 million

drawdown to meet the ASX’s working capital requirement.

92

4.4.2 Liquidity and Capital Resources
Following Completion of the Offer, on a pro forma basis at 27 December 2020, Silk is expected to have approximately $13.4 million
net indebtedness pre lease liabilities on its consolidated statement of financial position. Silk is forecast to have $0.1 million net

[…]

(noting that the amount of Options that will vest will depend on the extent to which the relevant vesting conditions are satisfied).

Finally, the Board also intends to invite John to participate in the Short Term Incentive Offer under the Incentive Plan (the terms of
which are summarised in Section 6.3.4.4) for the FY22 performance period up to a total value of $150,000 (being his pre-determined
short term incentive opportunity) upon meeting his performance target set by the Board for the FY22 performance period,
with the amount of cash and Zero Priced Options that may be granted to be determined in 2022 (the latter subject to any approvals
required from Shareholders under the ASX Listing Rules).

6.3.3 Director’s interests in Shares
Directors are not required under the Constitution to hold any Shares in the Company. However, the Directors (and their associates)
are entitled to apply for Shares under the Offer.

The number of Shares held by Directors on Completion, either directly or through companies or trusts are set out below:

Director

Shares held prior
to Completion

of the Offer3

Shares held prior
to Completion

of the Offer3 (%)
On Completion

of the Offer4
On Completion

of the Offer4 (%)

Options granted
immediately upon

Completion

Brendan Boyd1 10,751,794 15.87% 10,751,794 14.19% 277,244

John Sood2 10,751,794 15.87% 10,751,794 14.19% 166,346

Terry Sinclair Nil Nil Nil Nil 509,193

Stephen Moulton Nil Nil Nil Nil 342,846

Total 21,503,588 31.73% 21,503,588 28.38% 1,295,629

Notes:
1. These Shares are held by BBJJ Investments Pty Ltd as trustee for Director Brendan Boyd’s family trust.
2. These Shares are held by Karma Beverages Pty Ltd as trustee for Director John Sood’s family trust.
3. Includes the 45,255,430 Preferred Shares currently held by Tor Asia Credit Master Fund LP which will be converted into Shares and partially

sold via SaleCo.
4. Assumes:

• Directors do not participate in the Offer (although Directors are entitled to do so, and Director John Sood has expressed an intention
to participate in the Offer);

• issue of 5,000,000 Shares under the primary Offer;